

101687567 — RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

(Rev. 6-93)	RKS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
ELCO TEXTRON INC.	Name: ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC.	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal Address: 5910 FALCON ROAD	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited ☑ Corporation-State	ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61125-7033	
☐ OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	Street Address: SAME AS ABOVE	
Nature of conveyance:		
	City: State: Zip:	
☐ Securing Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other		
Execution Date: MARCH 23, 2001	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
Execution bate. Interest 20, 2001		
4. Application number(s) or trademark number(s):		
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
1	2,116,616	
Additional numbers attached? ✓ Yes □ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Name: RICHARD A. GIANGIORGI, ESQ.		
Internal Address: TREXLER, BUSHNELL, GIANGIORGI 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
BLACKSTONE & MARR, LTD. 105 West Adams Street	⊠	
Chicago, IL 60603	⊠ Enclosed	
Street Address: same	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: State: Zip:	8. Deposit account number:	
City: State: Zip:	20-1495	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
A Line Co.		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
James R. Foley James April 10, 2001		
Name of Person Signing Signatu	re Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	
	4	

4/93

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

2,083,019

2,061,978

1,894,820

1,863,474

1,817,721

1,792,117

1,325,433

856,866

739,900

624,313

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ELCO TEXTRON INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1111 Samuelson Road, Rockford, Illinois 61125 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of following U.S. Trademark Registrations in connection with the goods and/or services identified therein:

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
Fas-N-It	739,900	October 30, 1962
Fas-N-It	856,866	September 17, 1968
Valu-Pak	1,325,433	March 19, 1985
Tap 'N Seal	1,792,117	September 7, 1993
Weathermaster	1,817,721	January 25, 1994
Gold+	1,863,474	November 22, 1994
Rock Board	1,894,820	May 23, 1995
Tuffgrip	2,061,978	May 13, 1997
Snap-Pak	2,083,019	July 29, 1997
Globalpak	2,116,616	November 25, 1997

WHEREAS, ELCO TEXTRON INC., is also the owner of the common law trademark "Select-A-Pak" (formerly the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 624,313, registered April 3, 1956, now expired) in connection with goods and/or services, including hardware items, such as screws, bolts, and the like assembled in display racks;

WHEREAS, ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois having its principal place of business at 5910 Falcon Road, Rockford, Illinois 61125-7033 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S rights in the trademarks, said U.S. Trademark Registrations, said common law trademark, and any goodwill and common law rights associated with said trademarks:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ELCO TEXTRON INC., does hereby assign and transfer to said ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC. as a capital contribution, all rights, title and interest in and to the above-referenced trademarks that it possesses, including the above-identified U.S. Trademark registrations and common law trademark, together with any goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0835

The present Assignment includes any and all right, title and interest associated with the trademarks, including any common law rights, any right to sue for past trademark infringement, unfair competition or other relief under applicable state and/or federal law and any right to claim prior use of the marks by ASSIGNOR as a basis for federal and/or state trademark registrations. In addition, any continued use by ASSIGNOR of the marks shall enure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE.

ELCO TEXTRON INC.

Robert M. Hammes, Jr. **Assistant Secretary**

Dated this 23 day of March, 2001.

STATE OF <u>Olinois</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>Winehago</u>)

This __23^__ day of ______, 2001, before me personally came the above named Robert M. Hammes, Jr., Assistant Secretary of ELCO TEXTRON INC., to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of ELCO TEXTRON INC., who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

65202-1

"OFFICIAL SEAL" **ROBERTA F MONTGOMERY** (Notarial Sembrary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 07/14/01

RECORDED: 04/16/2001

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002279 FRAME: 0836